

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SUFFOLK, SS.

SJC-10934

ALLIANCE TO PROTECT NANTUCKET SOUND, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, et al.,
Respondents.

On Reservation and Report from the Supreme Judicial
Court for Suffolk County

**BRIEF OF THE CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,
CLEAN POWER NOW, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL AND
UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS**

Susan M. Reid, BBO# 647807
Conservation Law Foundation
62 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 350-0990

Matthew F. Pawa, BBO# 652933
Pawa Law Group, P.C.
1280 Centre Street, Suite 230
Newton Centre, MA 02459
Tel: (617) 641-9550

Katherine Kennedy, Esq.
Brandi Colander, Esq.
(appearing *pro hac vice*)
Natural Resources Defense
Council
40 West 20th ST, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10011
Tel: (212) 727-4637

Dated: July 29, 2011

SJC RULE 1:21 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	
Statement of Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Legal and Factual Background	2
Legal Background and Context	3
Procedural and Factual History	5
Summary of Argument	11
I. In Evaluating and Approving PPA-1, the Department Properly Construed the Plain Meaning of Section 83	14
A. Section 83 Explicitly Authorized Solicitation by "Individual Negotiation."	15
B. Section 83 Sets a Three Percent <u>Minimum</u> Long-term Renewable Energy Purchasing Requirement, Not a Limit	19
C. Section 83, on Its Face, Specifically is Intended to "Facilitate the Financing" of Renewable Energy, Including Offshore Projects, and the Department Appropriately Concluded that this Requirement would be met with Cape Wind	21
II. Based on Substantial Evidence of Record, the Department Reasonably and Properly Concluded that PPA-1 Meets the "Cost-effectiveness" Requirement of Section 83	25
A. Section 83 Requires Eligible Long-term Renewable Energy Contracts to be "Cost-effect," Not "Least Cost"	25
B. The Department Appropriately Rejected APNS' "Bright Line" Test as Inconsistent with Section 83's "Cost-effectiveness" Standard. APNS' Re-Framed "ACP Option," Argued on Appeal, Similarly should be Rejected on the Basis that it is Inconsistent with Section 83's Cost-effectiveness Standard	28
C. The Department Acted Reasonably, Based on Substantial Evidence of Record, in Determining that PPA-1 is Cost-effective	32

III.	The Department's Approval of PPA-1 Pursuant to Section 83 did not Contravene the Commerce Clause of the U.S. Constitution..	36
A.	The Department Appropriately Set Aside the Geographic Limitations in Section 83 and Its Implementing Regulations	37
B.	The Solicitation of the Cape Wind PPA was not Affected by any Geographic Restrictions or Otherwise "Tainted" by Alleged Violation of the Commerce Clause	39
C.	Contrary to APNS' Assertions, the Department Acted with "Reasoned Consistency" in Approving the Cape Wind PPA	41
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Energy Facilities Siting Bd., 457 Mass. 663 (2010) ...</u>	41
<u>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. Energy Facilities Siting Bd., 448 Mass. 45 (2006).....</u>	45
<u>Arthurs v. Board Of Registration in Med., 383 Mass. 299 (1981)</u>	32
<u>Cobble v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Soc. Serv., 430 Mass. 385 (1999).....</u>	32
<u>Comm'r of Corr. v. Superior Court Dep't of the Trial Court, 446 Mass. 123 (2006)</u>	14
<u>Commonwealth v. Vega, 449 Mass. 227(2007)</u>	14
<u>Daniels v. Board of Registration in Med., 418 Mass. 380 (1994)</u>	32
<u>Flint v. Comm’r of Pub. Welfare, 412 Mass. 416 (1992)</u>	32
<u>Fordyce v. Town of Hanover, 457 Mass. 248 (2010) ...</u>	22
<u>In re Liquidation of American Mutual Liberty Liability Ins. Co., 440 Mass. 796 (2004)</u>	22
<u>Massachusetts Automobile Rating and Accident Prevention Bureau v. Comm’n of Ins., 401 Mass. 282 (1987)</u>	42
<u>Massachusetts Inst. of Tech. v. Dept. of Pub. Utils., 425 Mass. 856 (1997)</u>	41
<u>Opinion of the Justices, 330 Mass. 713 (1953)</u>	38
<u>Simon v. State Examiners of Electricians, 395 Mass. 238 (1985)</u>	16

Wyoming v. Oklahoma, 502 U.S. 437 (1992)38

STATE STATUTES

St. 1997, c. 164, § 9411
St. 2008, c. 169, § 1128
St. 2008, c. 169, § 1928
St. 2008, c. 169, § 83passim
St. 2008, c. 169, preamble4

Massachusetts General Laws

G.L. c. 21N4, 5
G.L. c. 25, § 2126, 28
G.L. c. 25A, § 11F passim
G.L. c. 30, § 614, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.P.U. 10-54 (Nov. 22, 2010)passim

Massachusetts Electric Company and Nantucket Company
d/b/a National Grid, D.P.U. 09-138 (Dec. 29,
2009).....passim

NSTAR Electric Company, D.P.U. 10-71, 10-72, 10-73
(Aug. 13, 2010)42, 43, 45

Order Adopting Emergency Regulations, D.P.U. 10-58
(June 9, 2010)passim

Order Adopting Final Regulations, D.P.U. 10-58A (Aug.
20, 2010)passim

REGULATIONS

220 C.M.R. §§ 17.00 et seq.....2, 7
220 C.M.R. § 17.0525
220 C.M.R. § 17.0819
225 C.M.R. § 14.00 et seq32
225 C.M.R. § 14.0832
